International Journal of Entrepreneurship and Business Innovation  

ISSN: 2689-9493 

Volume 5, Issue 2, 2022 (pp. 1-11) 

7 Article DOI: 10.52589/IJEBI-OGDU9C4P 

DOI URL: https://doi.org/10.52589/IJEBI-OGDU9C4P 

www.abjournals.org 

Therefore, the population of the study is one thousand eight hundred and twenty nine (1829). 

Sample and Sampling Techniques 

The sample size for the study was determined using Borg and Gall (1973) formula which state 

that: 

n = (2a x)2 (e) [N] where: 

n = sample size to be determined 

2(ax) = confidence level (1.860) at 0.05 

e = error margin (0.05)